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New York State Electric & Gas Corporation 
Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation 

  
PSC Case No. 09-E-0715 
PSC Case No. 09-G-0716 
PSC Case No. 09-E-0717 
PSC Case No. 09-G-0718 

 
 

Information Request 
 
 

Requesting Party and No.:  A. Rider (DPS-577) 
 
NYRC Response No.:  NYRC-0893 (DPS-577) 
 
Request Date:   December 30, 2009      
 
Information Requested of:  Revenue Allocation and Rate Design  
              
 
Reply Date: January 7, 2010 
 
Responsible Witness:  Revenue Allocation and Rate Design  
              
 
QUESTION: 
 
Customer Migration and RDMs 
 
At page 15 of the Revenue Decoupling Mechanism Panels’ testimonies, NYSEG and RG&E 
proposes an adjustment to the RDM target if a flex rate or NYPA customer migrates to a service 
class within the scope of the RDM. 
 
1.  Will NYSEG and RG&E adjust the RDM if a customer migrates from a service class within 
the scope of the RDM to a service class outside the scope of the RDM?  If so, how? 
 
2.  For NYSEG and RG&E separately, please provide the number of flex rate customers taking 
delivery service in the Historic Test Year.   
 
3.  For NYSEG, please provide the number of customers taking delivery service in the Historic 
Test Year that take commodity service from NYPA. 
 
 
RESPONSE: 

Exhibit __ (RDM-7) 
            Page 2 of 4



 

1. For all four businesses, the Company would adjust the RDM target if, during the year, 
a customer(s) whose annual revenues make up, say, 10% of the annual revenues of the 
service class move from a service class within the scope of the RDM to a service class 
outside the scope of the RDM or visa versa.  Any target adjustment would be effective 
the next rate year. This threshold would apply to flex customer and NYPA customer 
movement as well. 
 

2. For NYSEG, there were three flex rate customers taking delivery service in the historic 
test year.  
For RG&E, there were twelve flex rate customers taking delivery service in the historic 
test year. 
 

3. As of June 2009, there were 62 NYPA customers taking delivery service from 
NYSEG. The NYPA programs during the test year include Economic Development 
Power (EDP), Expansion Power, and Power for Jobs (PFJ).  The PFJ program is 
scheduled to end May 15, 2010; therefore, kWh usage for PFJ customers are included 
in the RDM exhibit, NYSEGRDM-3, Page 2 of 4 
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Case Nos. 09-E-0715, 09-G-0716, 09-E-0717 & 09-G-0718 

 NYSEG and RG&E – Electric and Gas Rates 
 
 DPS Staff Response to Request For Information 
 
 Staff Response To:   NYSEG-RGE-18 (DPS) 

 Prepared By:     Electric Rates Panel 

 Date:    February 3, 2010 
_______________________________________________________ 

 
Question: 
 
On page 43, lines 11-13, the Staff Electric Rates Panel states 
they agree "that classes that have few customers, lighting, 
standby, and flexible contracts should be excluded from the 
[revenue decoupling] mechanism." 
 
Does the Panel agree with the specific list of service classes to 
be included in the RDM set forth in the Companies' Exhibit __ 
(RGERDM-2) and Exhibit __ (NYSEGRDM-2)? 
 
Response: 
 
Yes. 
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